# 2022 J. M. Burguières Family Council Election Slate of Nominees

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

### Denis P. J. Branch Representative - Voting will be for one person from this group

#### **Cindy McCurley Cangiolosi**

\*

\*\*

 $\star$ 

\*

\*

\*\*

X

\*\*

\*

\*\*

\*

\*

\*\*

\*

\*

Seeking your endorsement for the Denis P.J. Branch position is Cindy M. Cangiolosi, wife of Joseph L. Cangiolosi, III (48 years), and the mother of 2 sons, Charles D. Cangiolosi and Joseph L. Cangiolosi, IV. Cindy is the eldest daughter of 4 children born to Dolores Burguières LeBlanc, (daughter of Elodie and Jules Martial Burguières), and Charles Edward McCurley (all deceased).

Since 2019, Cindy serves the JMB Family Council as the Co-Chair in Communications and serves as the Web Designer. It was in 2019, that the initial phase of web development for the newer, multiplatform, JMB Family Assembly Webpage, began. Cindy devoted numerous hours communicating with the Family Council and Dovetail regarding the needs and purposes of the JMB Family Assembly Site which led to the finalization of the overall organization, plan, and design.

In 2020, the Family Council began to enlarge its scope of even greater historical documentation through communications with family members, and research which involved multiple edits and updates on the 5 branches of the Family Tree. Historical documents, Events - past and present, Photos, PowerPoints, Videos, and Announcements, became more visible on the web for the Family, too. 2021, further, invigorated the Family Council towards new projects and were promoted on behalf of the Family on the JMB Family Assembly Site such as: the Azalea Memorial and Beautification Project at the Cypremort House, continuation of the Cemetery Restoration Projects, and the introduction of the Paperless Project. These new projects were a series of outreaches made through emails, phone calls, and texts. Some, were announced on the Burguières Family Facebook (Fb) account, and it is anticipated more communication will expand on Fb, too.

Cindy continues to use her Graphic Design and journalistic skills for the JMB Family Council and Family Assembly presentations, and she seeks to learn more technical skills in 2022, so, she may continue to serve the Council and Family, as needed. Cindy encourages, all, family members, to use the JMB Family Assembly Website www.jmburguieresfamily.com for a more open and transparent form of communication within the family, and she encourages you to submit articles, photos, news, and stories, too. Likewise, if you are interested or have web page skills, you are encouraged to contact the JMB Family Council.

## Henry I. A. Branch Representative - Voting will be for one person from this group Daniel P. "Dan" Kammer, D. C.

Daniel P. Kammer, D.C., is a fifth generation descendant of Jules Martial Burguières, the great grandson of Henry Burguières and the grandson of the late Marie Alice Burguières Saint. Daniel's parents are the late Martial Burguières Kammer, Sr. and Jane Ivey Kammer. Jane Kammer is the senior shareholder in the Henry Family Branch. Daniel was born in New Orleans in 1964 and is the second of four children. His siblings are Martial Burguières Kammer, Jr., Kristen Kammer Hardtke, and Kevin DuBose Kammer. Collectively, there are 11 descendants of Marie Alice Burguières Saint.

Daniel is a Doctor of Chiropractic and owns and operates Kammer Chiropractic, PLLC, in Lillian, AL. Lillian, AL is located along the Gulf Coast just outside of Pensacola, FL, where Daniel resides.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Kammer Chiropractic, PLLC, specializes in the care and management of chronic, degenerative conditions of the spine.

Daniel is seeking reelection as the Henry Family representative and currently serves as Co-Chair to the Family Council. He is happy to participate and represent the Henry Family as the JMB Companies continue to thrive as a diverse land management entity. Daniel considers it a privilege to assist in protecting and promoting a family company with amazing historical significance and a proven track record of exceptional leadership. "The JMB Companies is a source of great pride for the entire family. I remember my grandmother repeating to me, "We must never, ever sell the land." I'm glad we didn't."

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

#### Inez Branch Representative - Voting will be for one person from this group

#### **Cathy Eagan Gill**

 $\star$ 

\*

\*

\*

 $\times \times \times$ 

\*

 $\times \times \times$ 

\*\*

\*\*

\*\*

\*

\*

\*\*

 $\star$ 

\*

\*

\*

I am the mother of Courtney Eagan, Caroline Eagan Hebert and Fred Eagan and the daughter of Marion Clerc. We are descendants of the Inez Branch of our family. I am also the current Chair of the Family Council. It has been an honor to serve as the Family Council Chair and work with so many dedicated Family members. I think it is very important that future generations of our family understand where the Burguières family has come from and how important it is to be a part of one of the oldest family businesses in Louisiana.

#### Member- At-Large - Voting will be for one person from this group

#### Lilla-Withnell "Cherie" Ducey Gilbert

I am the daughter of Cornelius (Neal) Ducey and Marie Corinne Patout Burguières Ducey and the granddaughter of C. Patout Burguières and Lilla Withnell Burguières. I was born in New Orleans, am the second oldest of 6 children (Tom, Greg, Pat, Missy, Tim). I have 2 children, Marie Corinne (Cori) and James F. Gilbert III (Shea).

I received a BS and MBA from Southern Illinois University and a master's in nursing from Case Western Reserve University. I have 30 yrs of nursing experience with the last 20 years practicing as a Geriatric Nurse Practitioner. In 2013 I retired from Dalhousie University School of Nursing (Halifax, Nova Scotia) as Associate Professor of Program and Planning. During that time, I was director for 3 campuses of RN nursing students - in the Canadian artic – Iqaluit (Nunavut Territory), Yarmouth – the southernmost French district of Nova Scotia, and the Halifax main campus. I returned to Ohio to practice in the long-term care division of the Cleveland Clinic and retired (again) July 1, 2021.

For many years I have wanted to become more involved in the family company. Now I have time to devote to the family and company as they continue to be progressive and futuristic thinkers by encouraging generational family involvement. The importance of a family council is what draws me to this position. Through the family council our family learns to work, play, and grow together thus understanding and being more sensitive to the needs of others, setting goals while creating an atmosphere of respect, order, and harmony. We identify ourselves by our branch heritage, but it is through the family council that we become one for the good of all. The Family Council reinforces the mission of our company while perpetuating the JMB motto of "taking care of each other" from generation to generation. For me this will be a very honored and cherished opportunity to become a member of the JMB Family Council.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*